
February 17, 2026 @ 6:30pm 
Council Chambers - 1 Portland Avenue 

www.oobmaine.com/town-council 

*Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from home may tune into Local Access TV
(Channel 3 or 1301 - check with your provider) or by clicking the Meeting Videos link on oobmaine.com.)  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

ROLL CALL: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: 

GOOD & WELFARE:

PRESENTATION: 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES: 

Accept the minutes from the 2/3/2026 Regular Meeting and the 2/5/2026 
Town Council Workshop. 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 

Town Council - Meeting Agenda 

http://www.oobmaine.com/town-council


PUBLIC HEARING – ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS: 

Public Hearing: Shall the Town amend the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 34, 
Section 34-26 and Chapter 78, Sections 78-1, 78-212 (a), 78-213 (b), 78-717 (1), 
78-721, 78-747 (1), 78-750, 78-802, 78-805, 78-832, 78-835, 78-992, 78- 994, 78-
2128. The purpose of these amendments is to increase housing opportunities
for J1 and H2B visa holders.

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



PUBLIC HEARING – BUSINESS LICENSE & APPROVALS: 

Erin McKinney, 18 Hampton Avenue, 319-5-5, 1 Year-Round Short-Term Rental 

Eric Woodbury, 57 Old Salt Road #5, 211-1-14-5, 1 Year-Round Rental 

Melissa Morrill, 52 Wild Dunes Way #17B, 105A-1-600-17B, 1 Year-Round 
Short-Term Rental 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



PUBLIC HEARING 

Public Hearing: Shall the Town consider a request from the Village at Pond 
View Woods Homeowners Association to accept title and to accept and 
establish as town ways those developed portions of Bouchard Court, Paige 
Avenue and Casey Lane as depicted on the subdivision plan entitled “Final 
Plan, Orchard Ridge Estates, Portland Avenue, Old Orchard Beach, Maine,” by 
BH2M, dated November 2014, recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds 
in Plan Book 375, Page 44, together with all of the rights appurtenant thereto 
and all guardrails, hydrants, curbing, catch basins and associated drainage 
piping situated in or under said roadway right of way, but specifically 
excluding any sidewalks, stormwater runoff systems, electrical, sewer, gas and 
other utility infrastructure, bollards, lampposts, lights and lighting facilities for 
all of which the Grantor reserves and retains an easement for the installation, 
use and maintenance thereof. Notwithstanding the grant of catch basins and 
associated drainage piping, the Grantor herein shall be responsible for the 
maintenance of any vegetated soil filters and stormwater facilities located 
outside the said right of way. As described in the Warranty Deed from The 
Village at Pond View Woods Homeowners Association to the Town of Old 
Orchard Beach, Maine, dated _________________. 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



TOWN MANAGER REPORT 



NEW BUSINESS: 

AGENDA ITEM #8945 

Discussion with Action: Renew the liquor license for David Squared Holdings 
LLC, JJ’s Eatery Too, 306-5-1, 12 Old Orchard Street Suite A, Class A 
Restaurant/Lounge, On-Premise, Beer, Wine & Spirits 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



AGENDA ITEM #8946 

Discussion with Action: Renew the liquor license for Taqueria 207 LLC, 
Taqueria 207, 210-2-51, 2 Ocean Park Road, Class A Restaurant/Lounge, On-
Premise, Beer, Wine & Spirits 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



AGENDA ITEM #8947 

Discussion with Action: Withdraw Authorization from the Treasurer, per 36 
M.R.S.A., subsection 944, to record a waiver of foreclosure in the Registry of
Deeds for the property at 11 Deer Isle Dr, Assessors record T0235-00000-
00000, Joseph & Louise Inkpen, owner.

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



AGENDA ITEM #8948 

Discussion with Action: Approve the Special Event Permit application for the 
Town of Old Orchard Beach to hold the annual Memorial Day Parade to honor 
our country’s veterans. The parade will be on Monday, May 25th, 2026, from 
1:00p.m. to approximately 3:00 p.m. with an anticipated parade start at the 
Ballpark, traveling down Saco Ave, to Old Orchard Street, followed by First 
Street with an end at Memorial Park. 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 

























 
 

AGENDA ITEM #8949 
 

Discussion with Action: Approve the Special Event Permit application for 
Tony Myatt to hold a 10k on the beach and East Grand Avenue on Sunday, 
October 11th, 2026, 9:00 am to 1:00 pm. They will race on the beach from the 
Pier to Pine Point and race back on East Grand Avenue ending in the Square. 
Request to close the square during the race hours, for the finish line. 
Requirement of one police officer for traffic control. Insurance, listing the 
Town of Old Orchard Beach as additionally insured, to be provided to the 
Town Clerk’s Office at least one month prior to the event. 
 
 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 
 
 

  



























AGENDA ITEM #8950

Discussion with Action: Approve the quote from C2 Vehicles for the purchase 
of a 2021 Club Car Carryall 700 Electric Utility Vehicle in the amount of 
$11,408.74 from account #51002-50922 CIP Recreational Equipment with a 
balance of $14,234.28. 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



























AGENDA ITEM #8951

Discussion with Action: Approve the quote from System Electrical Services 
Co. Inc. for the installation of new conduit and wiring for the Ballpark Stadium 
Lighting project in the amount of $36,400 from the Unassigned Fund Balance 
with a balance of $12,500,002.44.  

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 
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SYSTEMS ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC. 
     5 WESLEY STREET 

    CHELSEA, MA 02150 
Office: (617)466-0920, Fax: (617)466-0923 

PROPOSAL 
DATE: 2/6/26 
TO: Old Orchard Beach 
ATTENTION: Jason Webber 
PROJECT TITLE: Old Orchard Beach Ballfield Lighting Upgrades 
LOCATION: 14 Emerson Cumings Blvd. Old Orchard Beach, ME. 

Jason, 
We are pleased to provide you with this proposal for the work associated with the above referenced project. Please see a 
detailed description of services below.  

SCOPE OF WORK 

• Disconnect and abandon in place all existing wiring to field lighting.

• Demolish and dispose of all existing lighting controls.

• Furnish and install new underground conduit to (6) new MUSCO poles from electrical room.

• Furnish and install hand holes located at each pole per MUSCO requirements.

• Furnish and install new wiring between electric room (MUSCO controller) and new poles.

• Complete all wiring of controls and light poles to provide a functioning lighting system.

• Work to be performed during normal daytime hours

EXCLUSIONS 
1. All permit fees
2. Repair of any subsurface utility (sprinkler lines, electrical lines, etc.)

EXCAVATION/BACKFILL/RESTORATION:  $22,180.00 
CONDUIT/WIRING:  $36.400.00 
TOTAL INVESTMENT: $58,580.00 

PAYMENT TERMS: 0% deposit due at acceptance ($0.00) 
MONTHLY PROGRESS BILLING 

GENERAL NOTES: 
• SES to provide a One-Year warranty on material and installation (excluding materials supplied by others)

• Progress payment requisitions will be submitted per terms above

• Net 15 Days on all payment requisitions

• 1 ½% per month service charge will be added to all past due invoices

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL This proposal becomes a legally binding contract when signed 
Contractor Signature                                                         Customer Signature 

Nicholas D’Angelo Jr. 

___________________________        _________________________ 
Nicholas D’Angelo Jr. Date: 

 _________________________ 



AGENDA ITEM #8952

Discussion with Action: Approve the quote from Allied Equipment for the 
purchase of three (3) sets of plow and wing blades in the amount of $10,265.00 
from account #20151-50452 Public Works Operating Equipment Expense with 
a balance of $146,186.32.  

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 







AGENDA ITEM #8953

Discussion with Action: Approve line item transfers in the amount of $18,891 
from the following accounts: $8,089 from account 20152-50310 Memorial Park 
Service Contract Expense with a balance of $22,270.09 and $10,802.00 from 
account 20151-50501 PW Operating Expense with a balance of 45,642.22 to 
account 20152-50511 Memorial Park Grounds Maintenance/Improvement 
Expense with a balance of $499.40. 



AGENDA ITEM #8954

Discussion with Action: Approve the quote from MTE Equipment Solutions, 
INC. for a Gravely Pro Turn 560 mower in the amount of $18,890.80 from 
account #20152-50511 Memorial Park Grounds Maintenance/Improvement 
Expense with a balance of $19,390.40.  

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



2/12/2026 

Town Council Members: 

I am writing to request Council approval for the purchase of a new Gravely Pro Turn 560 mower for 
Veteran’s Memorial Park mowing needs.  

The quote from MTE is the one we would like to go with for the following reasons even though the 
quote is a bit higher 

• The quote for TK power is a lower quality machine that we do not feel they will be able to
stand behind, and the service and parts availability seems to be tough from them also

• The quote for the gravely is a better-quality machine with a better overall availability for parts
and service. We also feel the life of this machine will be better overall

• TK Power also gave us a price for a generic mower for not much less than we can buy the
better mower with a better chance of getting parts and having less down time

I also requested other quotes from various vendors that were not returned. 

Based on price, completeness of the quote, and consistency with Town purchasing practices, I 
recommend Council approve the purchase of the Gravely Pro Turn 560 mower from MTE Equipment 
Solutions, INC. in the amount of $18,890.80  

Respectfully, 

Ed Dalton 

Operations Manager, Public Works 

Town of Old Orchard Beach 

 Town Of Old Orchard Beach 
1 Portland Ave, Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064 

207.937.5626 
www.oobmaine.com













AGENDA ITEM #8955

Discussion with Action: Approve the quote from Sebago Technics for 
Engineering Services for the Union Ave Parking Lot Project in the amount of 
$25,500.00 from account #50002-50506 Road Maintenance and 
Improvement Capital Fund with a balance of $476,704.03 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 

ADJOURNMENT 

Chair: Shawn O’Neill 



75 John Roberts Road - Suite 4A, South Portland, ME  04106 ▪ sebagotechnics.com  
100% Employee -Owned ▪ Offices in Bridgton , Sanford, and Brunswick, ME ▪ 207.200.2100 

January 30, 2026 
260045 

Diana Asanza, Town Manager 
Town of Old Orchard Beach 
1 Portland Ave 
Old Orchard Beach, ME  04064 

Proposal for Professional Services 
Union Ave Property - Parking Lot Improvement Project 

Dear Diana: 

We appreciated the opportunity to meet with you to better understand the scope of site issues and learn 
more about the proposed site improvements at the Old Orchard Beach Municipal parking lot located on 
Union Ave.  As we discussed, the project will involve the paving of the existing gravel lot, improvements 
to the layout to maximize spaces, placement of a portable bathroom facility, and fencing for site security.  

Our involvement in the project will be to support the Town by providing site planning and the preparation 
of civil construction drawings to be bid and presented to the Town for Town Council approval.   

Project Understanding and Approach: 

Project Site:  The project site is located on Union Ave, approximately 190 feet west of the intersection 
with West Grand Ave.  The site can be further identified on the Town of Old Orchard Beach Tax Map 315, 
Block 16, Lot 1  The site is currently used for paid parking so visitors to the community can park and access 
the beach, as well as downtown Old Orchard Beach.   

Development Program:  We understand that the Town would like to maximize parking within the lot, 
improve functionality, and comply with ADA accessibility requirements through grading and paving of the 
facility.  We also understand that an existing concrete slab on the site will be the future location of a 
portable bathroom facility, inclusive of multiple restrooms, changing facilities, outdoor seating, and 
storage space.  The bathroom will connect to the municipal sewer service, as well as public water and 
electrical services.   

We understand the paving of the parking lot will take place before the summer 2026 season with the goal 
of being fully operational before Memorial Day weekend.  The timeline for a bathroom facility and other 
site amenities, such as perimeter fencing, may be delayed until the fall, after the Labor Day holiday.   

Local Permitting:  Based on past project experience in the Town and the municipal use, we have 
assumed that the Code Enforcement Officer will be required to review and approve the plans.   

Maine DEP and US Army Corps of Engineers Permitting:  The proposed project will primarily utilize the 
existing development area, will create minimal additional impervious area, and is not expected to 
impact any natural resources.  As a result, we have assumed no State or Federal permitting will be 
required.   
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CSX Coordination:  The proposed project includes improvements that are adjacent to the railroad 
corridor, which is maintained and operated by CSX Corporation.  In conversation with you, we will 
coordinate on your behalf any communication and notices necessary to meet CSX standards.   

Utilities:  It is understood that the project site is currently served by a sewer lateral service in 
anticipation of bathroom facilities.  Additional utility needs for water supply and power will be 
coordinated with the responsible utility providers early in the process to confirm their ability to serve 
the project site.   

Environmental ESA: We do not anticipate the need for environmental services for the project at this 
time and have not included any in our scope.   

Geotechnical and Soils Work:   We have not included any subsurface field investigations given that the 
project is limited to improvements of an existing developed property to add paved surface parking. We 
would ask that the Town provide us with any soil information that you may have for the project site.   

Stormwater Management and Erosion Control: We anticipate the project will require slight regrading of 
the existing parking area to direct stormwater runoff away from the proposed bathroom building.  In 
addition, consideration will be given to creating slopes within the parking area that are ADA-compliant.  
We will maintain the existing drainage patterns of the site, while ensuring the least amount of impact to 
adjacent properties located downgradient of the project.  The CSX right-of-way is located at a higher 
elevation than the project site, and it is anticipated that stormwater runoff will continue to drain away 
from the CSX property.   

Based on our understanding of the project, we have prepared the following scope of services anticipated 
for the project.   

Scope of Services: 

Phase 1:  Conceptual Design 

1.1 Working with the Town Manager, we will prepare a conceptual site improvement plan for 
consideration.  We will utilize GIS data, utility as-builts, boundary data, permitting and zoning 
requirements, and any information provided by the Town.  We anticipate preparing 2 or 3 
concepts for you to evaluate and then refine the preferred concept.   

1.2 The boundary survey performed by Dow & Coulombe, Inc., dated December 15, 2025, will 
serve as the basis for our designs.  It would be appreciated if the survey information could be 
provided in an AutoCAD (.dwg) format to assist with the preparation of our plans.   

1.3 We will use the latest LiDAR data to form a surface of the project site and generate 1-foot 
contour elevations for grading purposes.  



Ms. Diana Asanza Page 3 of 5 January 30, 2026 
260045 

Phase 2:  Project Coordination 

2.1 Working on the Town’s behalf, we will coordinate with CSX Corporation on the proposed work 
to ensure that the project adheres to all CSX construction guidelines. 

2.2 Coordination of a prefabricated bathroom structure for pricing, ordering, and layout within 
the site design.  

2.3 Meetings with the Town Council and Town staff outside of the Conceptual Design and Site 
Engineering Phases.  

Phase 3:  Site Engineering and Preparation of Construction Documents 

Our work in this task will focus on the preparation of the design drawings and construction documents 
based on the plans developed and approved in the Concept Design Phase.   

3.1 Preparation of Site, Grading, Drainage, and Utility Plans.  This work will include taking the 
Concept Plan and preparing a Site Layout Plan depicting parking areas, sidewalks, circulation 
areas, general notes, grading and drainage improvements, locations of curbing, ADA loading, 
and other site improvements.   

3.2 Preparation of a basic Landscape Plan to replace the trees and shrubs impacted by the 
proposed improvements. 

3.3 Preparation of supporting design and construction details for construction. 

3.4 Prepare a Stormwater Management, Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan. 

3.5 Meeting and communications with the Town Manager and other Town staff to review the 
project plans.  

3.6 Preparation of site lighting plan.  This plan will be based upon readily available manufacturer’s 
data and will show the location and photometrics for the proposed site lighting.  We will 
provide conduit locations, lighting details, and pole base requirements, if needed.   

3.7 Preparation of construction specifications.  We will plan to use the MaineDOT format for 
specifications.  

3.8 Preparation of an engineer’s opinion of probable costs. 
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Project Budget: 

We will perform the above Scope of Services on a time and materials basis, submitting monthly invoices 
as work progresses for a not-to-exceed budget for each task as follows: 

Phase Budget Amount 

Phase 1: Conceptual Design  

Phase 2: Project Coordination 

Phase 3: Site Engineering and Preparation of 
Construction Documents  

Phase 4: Construction Services (not included) 

Expenses - Estimated 

$    3,500.00 

$    4,500.00 

$  16,000.00 

TBD 

$    1,500.00 

Total $  25,500.00 

Terms and Conditions: 

We will complete our services in accordance with our prevailing hourly rate schedule, as listed in our 
Professional Services Agreement with the Town dated March 18, 2025.  We will not exceed the above-
listed without prior authorization for scope additions or modifications in the work.  All terms and 
conditions of this proposal are subject to those outlined within the Services Agreement with the Town.  

We will provide you with copies of reports, data, plans, and project applications in PDF format. 

Services Not Included 
Wetland delineation and vernal pool study 
High-intensity soil survey 
Environmental site assessments 
Site topographic survey 
Specialized studies (wildlife and botanical, archeological) 
Architectural and building design services 
Structural engineering 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing design services 
Offsite design of utilities and traffic improvements 
Traffic studies 
Maine Construction General Permit  
Permit application fees 
Maine DEP Stormwater Law or SLODA Permit Application 
Maine DEP NRPA permitting 
Construction administration 
Construction layout 
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Closure: 
 
On behalf of Sebago Technics, Inc., we look forward to the opportunity to work with you on the Old 
Orchard Beach Municipal parking lot improvement project.  Please contact me if you have any questions 
or require further information.   
 
Should this be acceptable to you, we are prepared to commence with the work upon receipt of a signed 
copy of this letter proposal authorizing the work. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 
 

     
Mathew K. Orr, P.E.     Nicole Conant, P.E. 
Project Manager     Director of Project Delivery 
 
MKO/NLC 
 
 
 
 

ACCEPTED and AUTHORIZED 
(Sebago Technics, Inc. Project Number 260045) 

 
By ___________________________________________  

 
Representing __________________________________  

 
Title _________________________________________  
 
Dated  ________________________________________  
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

TOWN OF OLD ORCHARD BEACH 

AND 

WRIGHT-PIERCE 

FOR 

UNION AVENUE PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS 

This is an agreement made as of      , 20       between Town of Old Orchard Beach ("Client") and 

Wright-Pierce ("Engineer"). Client intends to make improvements to an existing Town-owned parking lot 

located at the intersection of Union Avenue and Ocean Avenue (the "Project"). The proposed 

improvements are anticipated to include new pavement, drainage considerations, parking space striping 

and signage, and installation of a restroom. 

Client and Engineer in consideration of their mutual covenants herein agree in respect to the 

performance or furnishing of professional Engineering services by Engineer with respect to the Project 

and the payment for those services by Client as set forth in Section 2 below. Execution of this 

Agreement by Engineer and Client constitutes Client's written authorization to Engineer to proceed on 

the date first above written with the Services described in Section 1 below. This Agreement will become 

effective on the date first above written. 

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/SCHEDULE 

I. Data Collection

A. Attend a kick-off meeting with Client to discuss project details, general coordination of the

project and schedule, and design deliverables. For the purposes of this proposal, we have

assumed this will be an in-person meeting. Engineer will develop and distribute meeting

minutes following the meeting.

B. Conduct one site visit to evaluate site conditions, design and layout constraints, and the existing

electrical service capacity. It is assumed the site visit will be conducted by two (2) Wright-Pierce

staff.

C. Conduct utility coordination with Central Maine Power to assess known electrical services within

the project area that may impact design of the proposed restroom facility.

D. Perform outreach to prefab restroom vendors and provide recommended options based on

Client input. Once selected, Engineer will coordinate with vendor and confirm electrical

requirements for preliminary design.
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II. Preliminary and Final Design Phase 

A. Prepare Preliminary Design documents based on Client input and existing data collected during 

Phase I. The preliminary design will be compiled and depicted on an engineering plan set. 

Preliminary engineering plans are anticipated to include the follow sheets: 

1. (1) Existing Conditions/Demolition 
2. (1) Site Layout Plan Sheet 
3. (1) Site Grading and Drainage Plan Sheet 
4. (1) Cross Section Sheet 
5. (1) Civil Detail Sheet 
6. (1) Erosion and Sedimentation Control and Details Sheet 
7. (1) Electrical Notes, Legends, and General Requirements 
8. (1) Electrical Site Plan 
9. (1) Electrical Single Line Diagram and Details 

 

B. Prepare an engineer’s opinion of probable construction costs (OPCC) to assist with the Client’s 

budgeting process. While not final, we expect the estimate to be appropriate for budgeting 

purposes and will advise the Town on appropriate levels of conservatism in the OPCC. The 

estimate will be tied to the latest ENR Cost Index for use in future adjustments as needed. 

C. Conduct a meeting with Client to review the preliminary design drawings and details. For this 

proposal, we have assumed one in-person meeting with Client.  

D. Upon receipt of comments from Client, refine and prepare final design document package 

acceptable for bidding including Drawings and Specifications, along with the updated Engineer’s 

OOPC. The final plan set is anticipated to include the following sheets: 

1. Cover Sheet 
2. (1) General Notes 
3. (1) Existing Conditions/Demolition 
4. (1) Site Layout Plan Sheet 
5. (1) Site Grading and Drainage Plan Sheet 
6. (1) Cross Section Sheet 
7. (1) Civil Detail Sheet 
8. (1) Erosion and Sedimentation Control and Details Sheet 
9. (1) Electrical Notes, Legends, and General Requirements 
10. (1) Electrical Site Plan 
11. (1) Electrical Single Line Diagram and Details 

 
III. Additional Services 

During Engineer's work on the Project, it may become apparent to either Client or Engineer that 

Additional Services not included in the basic Scope of Services are desired. Engineer will undertake to 

provide such Additional Services upon Client’s written authorization.  
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IV. Schedule

A. Wright-Pierce is available to begin coordination immediately upon approval. The first step will

be to schedule a kick-off meeting to review project scope and approach. A schedule for design

work and deliverables will be discussed and agreed upon during the kick-off meeting.

V. Exclusions and Assumptions

A. It’s understood there is an existing sewer and water service connection for the proposed

restroom location. It’s assumed the existing service connections are sufficient in size for the

proposed restroom and do not need to be replaced.

B. It is assumed the Client will install a permanent restroom facility. As part of the data collection

phase, Wright-Pierce will conduct outreach to various vendors and provide recommendations to

the Client.

C. Bidding and construction phase services and construction oversight are not included as part of

this scope. These services can be provided upon request for a negotiated scope and fee.

D. Based on the National Wetlands Inventory Mapper, a freshwater wetland is located northwest

of the railroad and within 75-feet of the project site. However, following initial wetland

consultation, it’s assumed the wetland characteristics will not trigger Maine DEP permitting.

E. Client has obtained a boundary survey for the property. We assume the survey will be available

for use during the design phase.

F. It is assumed available LiDAR information through NOAA National Geodetic Survey will be used

for preliminary and final design. Additional survey has been excluded from the scope.

G. It’s understood the client would like to pave the existing parking lot with no anticipated

significant changes to profile or drainage patterns; therefore, it’s assumed run-off will drain as

overland flow and, if needed, any proposed drainage can be sized using the rational method.

Hydraulic modeling of existing and proposed drainage has been excluded from the scope.

H. Subsurface explorations and geotechnical recommendations have been excluded.

I. It’s assumed all work will be within the Client’s property boundaries and not encroach on the

railroad right-of-way; therefore, railroad permitting has been excluded from the scope.

J. Assumed scope for lighting design includes fixture layout oriented inward toward parking

spaces, photometric considerations, and dusk-to-dawn control (photocell or equivalent). Parking

lot lighting is assumed to be pole-mounted LED.

K. Electrical scope for the restroom assumes design of power distribution to the restroom

structure, including disconnects and grounding. It is assumed the existing electrical service can

be reused without major upgrades.
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L. Electric vehicle infrastructure has been excluded from the scope.

SECTION 2 - COMPENSATION 

I. Payments to Engineer

Engineer’s fee for the services defined in the Scope of Services section of this Agreement is indicated 

below. Client’s responsibilities related to invoices are identified in Exhibit A Article 10.4. 

For Scope Items I through II, a lump sum fee of $41,800. 

SECTION 3 – AUTHORIZED PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES 

Client shall designate a specific individual to fulfill its responsibilities under Section 2.1 of Exhibit A - 

Schedule of Terms and Conditions. Engineer has designated its authorized project representative below. 

Engineer Representative (name, title): Client Representative (name, title): 

Jaime Wallace, Project Manager 

This Agreement (consisting of pages 1 to 5 plus Exhibit A) constitutes the entire agreement between 

Client and Engineer and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement may only 

be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled by a duly executed written instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date 

first above written. 

ENGINEER: CLIENT: 

By: Ryan T. Wingard, PE By: 

Title: Senior Vice President Title: 

Date: February 11, 2026 Date: 

Address for giving notices: Address for giving notices: 

WRIGHT-PIERCE 

11 Bowdoin Mill Island, Suite 140 

Topsham, Maine 04086 



Exhibit A – Client is Owner A-1 11/11/2021 

EXHIBIT A - SCHEDULE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1.0 Standard of Care 

The standard of care for all professional engineering and related 
services performed or furnished by ENGINEER under this 
Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of 
ENGINEER's profession practicing under similar conditions at the 
same time and in the same locality. ENGINEER makes no 
warranties, express or implied, under this Agreement or otherwise, 
in connection with ENGINEER's services. 

2.0 Client's Responsibilities 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, CLIENT shall do 
the following in a timely manner as requested by ENGINEER and 
shall bear all costs incident thereto: 

2.1. Designate in writing a person to act as CLIENT's 
representative with respect to the services to be performed or 
furnished by ENGINEER under this Agreement. Such person will 
have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive 
information, interpret and define CLIENT's policies and decision 
with respect to ENGINEER's services for the Project. 

2.2. Provide all criteria and full information as to CLIENT's 
requirements for the Project, including design objectives and 
constraints, space, capacity and performance requirements, 
flexibility and expandability, and any budgetary limitations, and 
furnish copies of all design and construction standards which 
CLIENT will require to be included in the Drawings and 
Specifications. 

2.3. Assist ENGINEER by placing at ENGINEER's disposal all 
available information pertinent to the Project including previous 
reports and any other data relative to design or construction of the 
Project as requested by ENGINEER. 

2.4. Arrange for access to and make all provisions for 
ENGINEER to enter upon public and private property as required 
for ENGINEER to perform services under this Agreement. 

2.5. Provide approvals and permits from all governmental 
authorities having jurisdiction to approve the portions of the 
Project designed or specified by ENGINEER and such approvals and 
consents from others as may be necessary for completion of such 
portions of the Project. 

2.6. Give prompt written notice to ENGINEER whenever 
CLIENT observes or otherwise becomes aware of any development 
that affects the scope or time of performance or furnishing of 
ENGINEER's services, or any defect or nonconformance in 
ENGINEER's services or in the work of any Contractor. 

3.0 Reuse of Documents, Records 

3.1. Documents are Instruments of ENGINEER's Service 

All documents including Drawings and Specifications provided or 
furnished by ENGINEER (or ENGINEER's Consultants) pursuant to 
this Agreement are instruments of service in respect of the Project, 
and ENGINEER and ENGINEER's Consultants, as appropriate, shall 
retain an ownership and property interest therein (including the 
right of reuse by and at the discretion of ENGINEER and ENGINEER's 
Consultants, as appropriate) whether or not the Project is 
completed.  

ENGINEER grants CLIENT limited license to use the Documents on 
the Project, subject to receipt by ENGINEER of full payment due or 

owing for all services related to the preparation of the Documents. 
CLIENT may make and retain copies of documents for information 
and reference in connection with the use and occupancy of the 
Project by CLIENT. Such documents are not intended or 
represented to be suitable for reuse by CLIENT or others on 
extensions of the Project or on any other project.  

Any such reuse, or modification, without written verification or 
adaptation by ENGINEER and ENGINEER's Consultants, as 
appropriate, for the specific purpose intended will be at CLIENT's 
sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to ENGINEER, or to 
ENGINEER's Consultants, and CLIENT shall indemnify and hold 
harmless ENGINEER and ENGINEER's Consultants from all claims, 
damages, losses and expenses including attorneys' fees arising out 
of or resulting therefrom. Any such verification or adaptation will 
entitle ENGINEER to further compensation at rates to be agreed 
upon by CLIENT and ENGINEER. 

3.2. Records Retention/Access to Records. 

ENGINEER will retain pertinent records relating to the services 
performed under this Agreement for a period of three (3) years 
following completion of the services, during which period the 
records will be made available to CLIENT at ENGINEER's office 
during normal business hours with reasonable advance notice. 
Copies will be prepared by ENGINEER for CLIENT for reasonable 
cost of reproduction and associated labor. 

3.3. Electronic Transmittals 

CLIENT and ENGINEER may transmit, and shall accept, project-
related correspondence, documents, data, drawings, specifications 
in electronic media or digital format either directly or through 
access to a secure file transfer protocol. The method of electronic 
transmittal will be by a mutually agreeable protocol. 

CLIENT and ENGINEER make no representations as to the long-term 
compatibility, usability, or readability of the item resulting from the 
recipient’s use of software applications, operating systems or 
computer hardware differing from those used by the transmitter. 

CLIENT acknowledges that electronic data is changeable. CLIENT 
acknowledges that any revisions made to electronic data and any 
consequences of its direct or indirect use by the CLIENT or its 
agents are beyond the control of the ENGINEER. The ENGINEER 
cannot be held responsible for software errors, for deterioration of 
data due to aging, damage to the computer disk, or for failure of 
the data to respond as intended if used with software and/or 
operating systems other than those on which it was developed. The 
original document maintained by the ENGINEER shall be the 
controlling document. 

4.0 Third Party Information 

CLIENT acknowledges and agrees that ENGINEER may solicit and 
reasonably rely on third party information essential and relative to 
the performance of ENGINEER's duties created and addressed by 
this Agreement whenever such information is under the control of 
a third party; and, ENGINEER will not be responsible or liable for 
the direct or indirect consequences of its reliance on such third 
party information. Examples of the type of third party information 
addressed above include, but are not limited to, any information 
within the control of any of the following: a public, quasi-public or 
private utility; a governmental body, agency or government 
(federal, state or local); water and/or sewer facility, district or 
entity; or, an agent or employee of CLIENT.   
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5.0 Estimates of Cost 

Since ENGINEER has no control over the cost of labor, materials or 
equipment or over Contractor(s)' methods of determining prices, 
or over competitive bidding or market conditions, its estimate of 
probable project costs provided for herein are to be made on the 
basis of its experience and qualifications and represent its 
professional judgment as a design professional familiar with the 
construction industry, but ENGINEER cannot and does not 
guarantee that proposals, bids or the project costs will not vary 
from its estimate of probable costs. If, prior to the Bidding or 
Negotiating Phase, CLIENT wishes greater assurance as to the 
project costs, CLIENT shall employ an independent cost estimator. 
Engineering services to modify the Contract Documents to bring 
the project costs within any limitation established by CLIENT will be 
considered Additional Services and paid for as such by CLIENT.   

The construction cost of the entire Project (herein referred to as 
"Construction Cost") means the total cost to construct the project 
including furnishing and installing all equipment and materials, but 
it will not include ENGINEER's compensation and expenses, the cost 
of land, right-of-way, or compensation for or damages to 
properties unless this Agreement so specifies, nor will it include 
CLIENT's legal, accounting, insurance counseling or auditing 
services, or interest and financing charges incurred in connection 
with the Project. 

6.0 Allocation of Risks 

6.1. ENGINEER shall Indemnify CLIENT from Claims caused 
by ENGINEER's Negligence 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, ENGINEER shall indemnify 
and hold harmless CLIENT, CLIENT's officers, directors, partners, 
and employees from and against any and all costs, losses and 
damages (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees 
and all court or other dispute resolution costs) arising from claims 
by third parties, to the extent caused by the negligent acts, errors 
or omissions of ENGINEER or ENGINEER's officers, directors, 
partners, employees, agents and ENGINEER's Consultants in the 
performance and furnishing of ENGINEER's services under this 
Agreement. 

6.2. CLIENT shall Indemnify ENGINEER from Claims caused 
by CLIENT's Negligence 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT shall indemnify and 
hold harmless ENGINEER, ENGINEER's officers, directors, partners, 
and employees and ENGINEER's Consultants from and against any 
and all costs, losses and damages (including but not limited to 
reasonable attorney’ fees and court or other dispute resolution 
costs) arising from claims by third parties, to the extent caused by 
the negligent acts, errors or omissions of CLIENT or CLIENT's 
officers, directors, partners, employees, agents and CLIENT's 
consultants with respect to this Agreement or the Project. 

6.3. Environmental Indemnification 

In addition to the indemnity provided under Paragraph 6.2 of this 
Schedule, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT shall 
indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER and its officers, directors, 
partners, and employees and ENGINEER's Consultants from and 
against all claims, costs, losses, and damages (including but not 
limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees and court or other dispute 
resolution costs) caused by, arising out of or relating to the 
presence, discharge, release or escape of Asbestos, PCBs, 
Petroleum, Hazardous Waste, Radioactive Material, or other 
Constituents of Concern at, on, under or from the Project site, 

unless such claim is the direct result of ENGINEER’s negligence or 
willful misconduct. 

6.4. ENGINEER's Liability Limited to Amount of Insurance 
Proceeds Paid 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, the total liability, in the aggregate, 
of ENGINEER and ENGINEER's officers, directors, partners, 
employees, agents and ENGINEER's Consultants, and any of them, 
to CLIENT and anyone claiming by, through or under CLIENT, for any 
and all claims, losses, costs or damages whatsoever arising out of, 
resulting from or in any way related to the Project or the 
Agreement from any cause or causes, including but not limited to 
the negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict liability or 
breach of contract or warranty express or implied of ENGINEER or 
ENGINEER's officers, directors, partners, employees, agents or 
ENGINEER's Consultants or any of them (hereafter "CLIENT's 
Claims"), shall not exceed the total insurance proceeds paid up to 
the limits required in Section 7.1 on behalf of or to ENGINEER by 
ENGINEER's insurers in settlement or satisfaction of CLIENT's 
Claims under the terms and conditions of ENGINEER's insurance 
policies applicable thereto (excluding fees, costs and expenses of 
investigation, claims adjustment, defense and appeal). If no such 
insurance coverage is recovered with respect to CLIENT's Claims, 
then the total liability, in the aggregate, of ENGINEER and 
ENGINEER's officers, directors, partners, and employees and 
ENGINEER's Consultants and any of them to CLIENT and anyone 
claiming by, through or under CLIENT, for any and all such 
uninsured CLIENT's Claims shall not exceed the ENGINEER's fee or 
$100,000, whichever is less. 

6.5. Exclusion of Special, Incidental, Indirect and 
Consequential Damages 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, and notwithstanding any 
other provision in the Agreement, ENGINEER and ENGINEER's 
officers, directors, partners, employees, agents and ENGINEER's 
Consultants shall not be liable to CLIENT or anyone claiming by, 
through or under CLIENT for any special, incidental, indirect or 
consequential damages whatsoever, arising out of, resulting from 
or in any way related to the Project or the Agreement from any 
cause or causes, including but not limited to any such damages 
caused by the negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict 
liability, breach of contract or warranty express or implied of 
ENGINEER or ENGINEER's officers, directors, partners, employees, 
agents or ENGINEER's Consultants, or any of them. 

6.6. Limitation of ENGINEER's Liability on Comparative 
Negligence Basis 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, ENGINEER's total liability to 
CLIENT and anyone claiming by, through or under CLIENT for any 
claim, cost, loss or damages caused in part by the negligence of 
ENGINEER and in part by the negligence of CLIENT or any other 
negligent entity or individual, shall not exceed the percentage 
share that ENGINEER's negligence bears to the total negligence of 
CLIENT, ENGINEER and all other negligent entities and individuals 
determined on the basis of comparative negligence principles. 
CLIENT further agrees to hold harmless ENGINEER against any such 
claim, cost, loss or damages but only to the extent of the 
percentage share that CLIENT's negligence bears to the total 
negligence of CLIENT, ENGINEER and all other negligent entities 
and individuals determined on the basis of comparative negligence 
principles. 
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6.7. Florida Individual Liability Statute 
 
For projects performed in the State of Florida, pursuant to Florida 
Statute 558.0035, employees of the ENGINEER may not be held 
individually liable for damages resulting from negligence under this 
agreement. 
 
7.0 Insurance 
 
7.1. ENGINEER's Insurance 
 
ENGINEER shall procure and maintain insurance for protection 
from claims under workers' compensation acts, claims for damages 
because of bodily injury including personal injury, sickness or 
disease or death of any and all employees or of any person other 
than such employees, from claims or damages because of injury to 
or destruction of property, and from professional liability claims 
due to ENGINEER’s negligent acts, errors or omissions. Upon 
request, ENGINEER shall list CLIENT as an additional insured on 
ENGINEER's general liability insurance policy, and shall provide 
CLIENT with a copy of the Certificate of Insurance. 
 
As long as it remains commercially available, ENGINEER shall 
procure and maintain the following insurance coverage: 
 

A. Worker’s Compensation: Statutory Limits. 
B. Employer’s Liability: $500,000 per Accident and 

$500,000 per Disease per Employee. 
C. Commercial General Liability, including Bodily Injury 

and Property Damage: $1,000,000 occurrence and 
$2,000,000 aggregate. 

D. Commercial Automobile Liability, including owned, 
hired and non-owned vehicles: Combined Single Limit of 
$1,000,000 per accident. 

E. Excess Umbrella Liability: $5,000,000 per occurrence 
and $5,000,000 aggregate over the Employer’s, 
Commercial General and Commercial Auto Liability. 

F. Professional Liability Insurance: $1,000,000 per claim 
and $3,000,000 annual aggregate. 

 
7.2. CLIENT's Insurance and Contractor's Insurance 
 
CLIENT shall list ENGINEER and ENGINEER's Consultants as 
additional insureds on any general liability or property insurance 
policies carried by CLIENT that are applicable to the Project. CLIENT 
shall require Contractor to purchase and maintain general liability 
and other insurance as specified in the Contract Documents and to 
list ENGINEER and ENGINEER's Consultants as additional insureds 
with respect to such liability, property and other insurance 
purchased and maintained by Contractor. All policies of property 
insurance shall contain provisions to the effect that ENGINEER and 
ENGINEER's Consultants' interests are covered and that in the 
event of payment of any loss or damage the insurers will have no 
rights of recovery against the insured or any additional insureds 
thereunder. 
 
7.3. Additional Insurance 
 
At any time, CLIENT may request that ENGINEER, at CLIENT's sole 
expense, provide additional insurance coverage. If so requested by 
CLIENT, and if commercially available, ENGINEER shall obtain and 
shall require ENGINEER's Consultants to obtain such additional 
insurance coverage, different limits or revised deductibles, for such 
periods of time as requested by CLIENT, at CLIENT's sole expense. 
 
8.0 Subsurface Conditions 
 
8.1. Interpretations and Recommendations Based Solely on 
Information Available. 

CLIENT recognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those 
encountered at the location where borings, surveys, or 
explorations are made by the ENGINEER or ENGINEER's 
geotechnical Consultant, and that the data, interpretations and 
recommendations of the ENGINEER or geotechnical Consultant are 
based solely on the information available to it. The ENGINEER or 
geotechnical Consultant will be responsible for those data, 
interpretations, and recommendations, but neither shall be 
responsible for the interpretation by others of the information 
developed. 
 
8.2. Utilities 
 
In the prosecution of its work, the ENGINEER, and its Consultants 
will take reasonable precautions to avoid damage or injury to 
subterranean structures or utilities. CLIENT agrees to release, 
indemnify, and hold the ENGINEER, and its Consultants harmless 
for any damage to subterranean structures or utilities and for any 
impact this damage may cause where the subterranean structures 
or utilities are not called to the ENGINEER, and its Consultants’ 
attention or are not correctly shown on the plans furnished. 
 
9.0 Independent Contractors 
 
It is understood and agreed that all contractors and Consultants 
engaged by the ENGINEER are independent contractors of the 
ENGINEER and not employees or agents of the ENGINEER; and 
ENGINEER shall have no right, duty or obligation to direct or control 
the means, methods or techniques of any such contractors and 
consultants. 
 
10.0 Compensation 
 
10.1. Direct Labor Costs 
 
Direct Labor Costs means the hourly wages paid to ENGINEER's 
personnel. For salaried personnel, the imputed direct hourly rate 
shall be the weekly salary divided by 40.  
 
10.2. Standard Billing Rates 
 
ENGINEER’s Standard Billing Rates mean Direct Labor Costs times 
ENGINEER’s Standard Multiplier that is based on ENGINEER’s 
standard and customary overhead rate and profit. Standard 
Multiplier will be adjusted as may be appropriate to reflect changes 
in its various elements. All such adjustments will be in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting practices. 
 
10.3. Reimbursable Expenses 
 
Reimbursable Expenses are those non-labor expenses associated 
with ENGINEER’s conduct of the Project. Some examples of 
Reimbursable Expenses are meals, transportation, printing and 
photocopying costs, and field equipment rental. The amount 
ENGINEER will bill for Reimbursable Expenses will be in accordance 
with ENGINEER’s standard schedule of Reimbursable Expenses 
Billing Rates or, if the expense item is not listed on the schedule, 
the cost actually incurred or the imputed cost ENGINEER allocates 
to the expense item. 
 
10.4. Invoices/Late Payment 
 
Invoices will be prepared in accordance with ENGINEER's standard 
invoicing practices and will be submitted to CLIENT at least 
monthly. Invoices are due and payable upon receipt. If CLIENT fails 
to pay any invoice within thirty days of the invoice date, the 
amounts due ENGINEER will increase at the rate of 1.0% per month 
from the thirtieth day following the invoice date; and, in addition, 
ENGINEER may, after giving seven days’ written notice to CLIENT, 
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suspend services under this Agreement until ENGINEER has been 
paid in full all amounts due. Payments will be credited first to 
interest and then to principal. In the event of a disputed or 
contested billing, only that portion so contested may be withheld 
from payment. 

10.5. Professional Services Taxes 

If at any time ENGINEER's compensation under this Agreement 
becomes subject to a professional services tax, sales tax, Value 
Added Tax, gross receipts tax or similar levy imposed by any local, 
state, federal or other government or quasi-government agency or 
authority, CLIENT agrees to pay such tax or levy on ENGINEER's 
behalf or reimburse ENGINEER for its paying such tax or levy.    

11.0 Controlling Law 

This Agreement is to be governed by the laws of the State of Maine. 
Any dispute resulting in legal action and not resolved by arbitration, 
mediation or such other method as may be mutually agreed to by 
the parties, shall be adjudicated solely and exclusively within the 
aforementioned jurisdiction. 

12.0 Financial Advisor 

ENGINEER is not a financial professional firm and makes no 
recommendations as to the best way for CLIENT to fund the 
Project. ENGINEER recommends that CLIENT seek the advice of an 
Independent Registered Municipal Advisor or other financial 
professional regarding the type and structure of financing 
appropriate for the Project. Engineer’s services do not include (1) 
serving as a “municipal advisor” for purposes of the registration 
requirements of Section 975 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform 
and Consumer Protection Act (2010) or the municipal advisor 
registration rules issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, or (2) advising Owner, or any municipal entity or other 
person or entity, regarding municipal financial products or the 
issuance of municipal securities, including advice with respect to 
the structure, timing, terms, or other similar matters concerning 
such products or issuances. 

13.0 Dispute Resolution 

The parties hereto agree that prior to filing litigation they will meet 
to discuss any disputes or matters in question, and will consider 
alternative dispute resolution techniques to resolve all claims, 
counterclaims, disputes and other matters in question between the 
parties arising out of or relating to this Agreement. 

14.0 Notices 

Any notice required under this Agreement will be in writing, 
addressed to the appropriate party at the address which appears 
on the signature page to this Agreement (as modified in writing 
from time to time by such party) and given personally, by registered 
or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally 
recognized overnight courier service. All notices shall be effective 
upon the date of receipt. 

15.0 Precedence 

These provisions shall take precedence over any inconsistent or 
contradictory provisions contained in any proposal, contract, 
purchase order, requisition, notice to proceed, or like document. 

16.0 Severability 

Any provision or part of the Agreement held to be void or 
unenforceable under any law or regulation shall be deemed 

stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and 
binding upon CLIENT and ENGINEER, who agree that the 
Agreement shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or 
part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as 
close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken 
provision. 

17.0 Successors and Assigns 

CLIENT and ENGINEER each binds itself and its partners, successors, 
executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this 
Agreement and to the partners, successors, executors, 
administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all 
covenants of this Agreement. Neither CLIENT nor ENGINEER shall 
assign, sublet or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the 
written consent of the other. Nothing herein shall be construed as 
creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of 
any public body that may be a party hereto, nor shall it be 
construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone 
other than CLIENT and ENGINEER.   

18.0 Survival 

All express representations, indemnifications or limitations of 
liability made in or given in this Agreement will survive the 
completion of all services of ENGINEER under this Agreement or 
the termination of this Agreement for any reason. 

19.0 Termination 

The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement 
may be terminated: 

19.1. For cause 

For cause by either party upon thirty days' written notice in the 
event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in 
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the 
terminating party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement 
will not terminate as a result of such substantial failure if the party 
receiving such notice begins, within seven days of receipt of such 
notice, to correct its failure to perform and proceeds diligently to 
cure such failure within no more than thirty days of receipt thereof; 
provided, however, that if and to the extent such substantial failure 
cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty-day period, and if 
such party has diligently attempted to cure the same and 
thereafter continues diligently to cure the same, then the cure 
period provided from herein shall extend up to, but in no case more 
than, sixty days after the date of receipt of the notice. 

19.2. By ENGINEER 

By ENGINEER upon seven days' written notice if ENGINEER believes 
that ENGINEER is being requested by CLIENT to furnish or perform 
services contrary to ENGINEER's responsibilities as a licensed 
design professional; or upon seven days' written notice if the 
ENGINEER's services for design or during the construction of the 
Project are delayed or suspended for more than ninety days for 
reasons beyond ENGINEER's control. 

In the case of termination under this paragraph, ENGINEER shall 
have no liability to CLIENT on account of such termination. 

19.3. For convenience 

For convenience by CLIENT effective upon the receipt of notice by 
ENGINEER. 
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19.4. ENGINEER's Compensation  

In the event of any termination, CLIENT will pay ENGINEER for all 
services rendered to the date of termination and all reimbursable 
expenses. 
20.0 Force Majeure 

ENGINEER shall not be responsible for damages resulting from 
delays that are caused by Acts of God, fires, natural disasters, 
epidemics, quarantines, or any other causes not within reasonable 
control of the ENGINEER. ENGINEER will promptly notify CLIENT of 
the cause of the delay and the parties agree to amend the 
Agreement to allow for extended completion time. 

21.0 Equal Employment Opportunity 

ENGINEER is an Equal Employment Opportunity employer and is 
committed to recruiting, hiring, training and promoting for all job 
classifications without regard to race, religion, color, national 
origin, sex or age, physical or mental handicap, marital status or 
status as a disabled veteran, veteran of the Vietnam era, ex-
offender or former patient of a state institution except where 
based on a bona fide occupational qualification. 
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